

No. 17- 340

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW PRIME, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 25, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. When Congress Enacted The FAA, “Employment” Was A Broad And General Term That Did Not Connote A Master- Servant Relationship .....	4
II. The Word “Employee” Gradually Influenced—And Limited—The Meaning Of The Term “Employment,” But Only Well After The FAA Was Enacted .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. R. A. Sherman’s Sons Co.</i> , 85 A. 514 (Conn. 1912).....	15
<i>Allen v. Bear Creek Coal Co.</i> , 115 P. 673 (Mont. 1911).....	16, 22
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	27
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 128 P. 705 (Okla. 1912).....	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	1
<i>City of Richmond v. Sitterding</i> , 43 S.E. 562 (Va. 1903).....	27
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	26
<i>Dobson’s Case</i> , 128 A. 401 (Me. 1925).....	16
<i>Embler v. Gloucester Lumber Co.</i> , 83 S.E. 740 (N.C. 1914).....	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	27
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	20
<i>Flori v. Dolph</i> , 192 S.W. 949 (Mo. 1917).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Keys v. Second Baptist Church</i> , 59 A. 446 (Me. 1904) .....	15
<i>Kinsman v. Hartford Courant Co.</i> , 108 A. 562 (Conn. 1919).....	22
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	5, 9
<i>Messmer v. Bell &amp; Coggeshall Co.</i> , 117 S.W. 346, 348 (Ky. 1909).....	15
<i>Murray v. Dwight</i> , 55 N.E. 901 (N.Y. 1900) .....	14
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. &amp; Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	9
<i>N. Bend Lumber Co. v. Chicago, M. &amp; P.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 P. 1017 (Wash. 1913) .....	15
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	4
<i>Prest-O-Lite Co. v. Skeel</i> , 106 N.E. 365 (Ind. 1914).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Baltimore &amp; O.R. Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 84 (1915).....	13
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	5, 18
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Simonton v. Morton</i> , 119 A. 732 (Pa. 1923) .....	14
<i>Williams v. Nat’l Cash Reg. Co.</i> , 164 S.W. 112 (Ky. 1914).....	22
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	5
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 4, 26
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1
Pub. L. No. 100, 35 Stat. 65 (1908).....	21
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Deborah A. Ballam, <i>The Evolution of the Government-Business Relationship in the United States: Colonial Times to Present</i> , 31 Am. Bus. L.J. 553 (1994).....	21
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968) .	23, 25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
1 <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (1914 ed.) .....	8, 19, 20, 22
<i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (1926 ed.).....	8, 18, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard R. Carlson, <i>Why the Law Still Can’t Tell an Employee When It Sees One and How It Ought to Stop Trying</i> , 22 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 295 (2001).....	20, 21, 22
<i>The Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1912) .....	8
<i>The Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (2nd ed. 1922) .....	8
<i>The Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (3rd ed. 1940) .....	8
Philip Durkin, <i>Release Notes: The Changes in Empathy, Employ, and Empire</i> (Mar. 13, 2014), <a href="https://public.oed.com/blog/march-2014-update-release-notes/">https://public.oed.com/blog/march-2014-update-release-notes/</a> .....	26
<i>General Discussion of the Nature of the Relationship of Employer and Independent Contractor</i> , 19 A.L.R. 226 (1922).....	15, 22
<i>History of the OED</i> , <a href="https://public.oed.com/history/">https://public.oed.com/history/</a> .....	6
3 <i>A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> (1st ed. 1897).....	7, 11, 18, 19
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d. ed. 2014)....	10, 18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1930). .....	6, 11, 12, 20
